Microsemi Corporation - A1225A-PQ100C Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

ACT 2 Family FPGAs
Ordering Information
_
Part Number
Speed Grade
Package Type
Package Lead Count
C = Commercial (0 to +70°C)
I = Industrial (–40 to +85°C)
M = Military (–55 to +125°C)
B = MIL-STD-883
Application (T emperature Range)
PL = Plastic J-Leaded Chip Carrier
PQ = Plastic Quad Flat Pack
CQ = Ceramic Quad Flat Pack
PG = Ceramic Pin Grid Array
TQ = Thin (1.4 mm) Quad Flat Pack
VQ = Very Thin (1.0 mm) Quad Flat Pack
Blank = Standard Speed
–1 = Approximately 15% faster than Standard
–2 = Approximately 25% faster than Standard
A1225 = 2,500 Gates
A1240 = 4,000 Gates
A1280 = 8,000 Gates
A1280 1
Die Revision
A = 1.0 μm CMOS Process
A PG 176G C
Lead-Free Packaging
Blank  = Standard Packaging
G = RoHS Compliant Packaging
I I Revision 8
2 – Detailed Specifications
Operating Conditions
Table 2-1 • Absolute Maximum Ratings1
Symbol Parameter Limits Units
VCC DC supply voltage –0.5 to +7.0 V
VI Input voltage –0.5 to VCC + 0.5 V
VO Output voltage –0.5 to VCC + 0.5 V
IIO I/O source sink current2 ±20 mA
TSTG Storage temperature –65 to +150 °C
Notes:
1. Stresses beyond those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device.
Exposure to absolute maximum rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability. Device should not be
operated outside the recommended operating conditions.
2. Device inputs are normally high impedance and draw extremely low current. However, when input voltage is greater
than VCC + 0.5 V for less than GND –0.5 V, the internal protection diodes will be forward biased and can draw
excessive current.
Table 2-2 • Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Commercial Industrial Military Units
Temperature range* 0 to +70 –40 to +85  –55 to +125 °C
Power supply tolerance ±5 ±10 ±10 %VCC
Note: *Ambient temperature (TA) is used for commercial and industrial; case temperature (TC) is used for military.
Revision 8 2-1
Detailed Specifications
Table 2-3 • Electrical Specifications
Symbol Parameter
Commercial Industrial Military
UnitsMin. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.
VOH1 (IOH = –10 mA)2 2.4 – – – – – V
(IOH = –6 mA) 3.84 – – – – – V
(IOH = –4 mA) – – 3.7 – 3.7 – V
VOL1 (IOL = 10 mA)2 – 0.5 – – – – V
(IOL = 6 mA) – 0.33 – 0.40 – 0.40 V
VIL –0.3 0.8 –0.3 0.8 –0.3 0.8 V
VIH 2.0 VCC + 0.3 2.0 VCC + 0.3 2.0 VCC + 0.3 V
Input Transition Time tR, tF2 – 500 – 500 – 500 ns
CIO I/O capacitance2,3 – 10 – 10 – 10 pF
Standby Current, ICC4 (typical = 1 mA) – 2 – 10 – 20 mA
Leakage Current5 –10 +10 –10 +10 –10 +10 µA